
28535.01State of New Hampshire
Department of Transportation

Project:

County and Code:

Date Bids Open:

Scope of Work:

Location:

Completion Date:

ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 015

March 5, 2015

MEDIAN INSTALLATION

NH 101 BEGINNING IN EXETER EAST OF LITTLE RIVER 
BRIDGE PROCEEDING EAST TO JUST WEST OF TOWLE 
FARM ROAD IN HAMPTON

October 30, 2015

EXETER - HAMPTON X-A003(757) 
28535

A DELUCCA FENCE COMPANY, INC.

FIVE OLD FERRY ROAD METHUEN, MA  01844 $2,764,984.70

B NORTHEAST EARTH MECHANICS INC (B001)

159 BARNSTEAD RD PITTSFIELD, NH  03263 $2,988,999.50

C PREMIER FENCE LLC

41 LEDIN DRIVE AVON, MA  02322 $3,116,421.09

D F L MERRILL CONSTRUCTION INC

35 VETERANS DRIVE LOUDON NH  03307 $3,353,885.35

E BUSBY CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

71 NH ROUTE 111 ATKINSON, NH  03811 $3,490,120.25



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

CLEARING201.0101 A 0.60 $4,000.00 $19,500.00 $4,300.00$2,400.00 $2,580.00$11,700.00

INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL TYPE I

201.881 SY 200.00 $3.20 $17.50 $0.91$640.00 $182.00$3,500.00

INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL TYPE II

201.882 SY 400.00 $3.00 $12.25 $5.11$1,200.00 $2,044.00$4,900.00

REMOVAL OF EXISTING 
PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER

202.41 LF 60.00 $25.00 $47.50 $26.88$1,500.00 $1,612.80$2,850.00

CURB REMOVAL FOR 
STORAGE

202.6 LF 120.00 $4.16 $6.60 $4.47$499.20 $536.40$792.00

REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL202.7 LF 11,350.00 $0.60 $0.35 $1.50$6,810.00 $17,025.00$3,972.50

COMMON EXCAVATION203.1 CY 21,750.00 $3.00 $3.85 $3.23$65,250.00 $70,252.50$83,737.50

MUCK EXCAVATION203.4 CY 20.00 $28.00 $48.50 $30.10$560.00 $602.00$970.00

LOW PERMEABILITY FILL203.5301 CY 400.00 $18.00 $32.00 $19.35$7,200.00 $7,740.00$12,800.00

EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE203.601 CY 35,000.00 $13.00 $15.45 $13.96$455,000.00 $488,600.00$540,750.00

COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION

206.1 CY 65.00 $25.00 $15.00 $26.88$1,625.00 $1,747.20$975.00

COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION 
EXPLORATORY

206.19 CY 20.00 $35.00 $24.00 $37.63$700.00 $752.60$480.00

ROCK STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION

206.2 CY 375.00 $75.00 $116.00 $80.63$28,125.00 $30,236.25$43,500.00

FINE GRADING214 U 1.00 $15,000.00 $12,000.00 $7,519.63$15,000.00 $7,519.63$12,000.00

SAND304.101 CY 30.00 $38.50 $26.00 $41.39$1,155.00 $1,241.70$780.00

CRUSHED GRAVEL304.301 CY 12,150.00 $24.25 $19.75 $26.07$294,637.50 $316,750.50$239,962.50

CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR 
SHOULDER LEVELING

304.32 TON 60.00 $40.00 $38.00 $43.00$2,400.00 $2,580.00$2,280.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD 

403.12 TON 250.00 $225.00 $145.00 $139.75$56,250.00 $34,937.50$36,250.00

PAVEMENT JOINT 
ADHESIVE

403.6 LF 4,250.00 $0.70 $1.00 $0.74$2,975.00 $3,145.00$4,250.00

COLD PLANING 
BITUMINOUS SURFACES

417 SY 280.00 $16.25 $24.00 $17.47$4,550.00 $4,891.60$6,720.00

WATER DIVERSION 
STRUCTURE

503.101 U 1.00 $500.00 $2,000.00 $2,687.50$500.00 $2,687.50$2,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

WATER DIVERSION 
STRUCTURE

503.102 U 1.00 $500.00 $2,000.00 $2,687.50$500.00 $2,687.50$2,000.00

WATER DIVERSION 
STRUCTURE

503.103 U 1.00 $500.00 $2,000.00 $2,687.50$500.00 $2,687.50$2,000.00

WATER DIVERSION 
STRUCTURE

503.104 U 1.00 $500.00 $2,000.00 $2,687.50$500.00 $2,687.50$2,000.00

WATER DIVERSION 
STRUCTURE

503.105 U 1.00 $500.00 $2,000.00 $2,687.50$500.00 $2,687.50$2,000.00

WATER DIVERSION 
STRUCTURE

503.106 U 1.00 $500.00 $2,000.00 $2,687.50$500.00 $2,687.50$2,000.00

WATER DIVERSION 
STRUCTURE

503.107 U 1.00 $500.00 $2,000.00 $2,687.50$500.00 $2,687.50$2,000.00

STONE FILL, CLASS C 
(WASHED)

585.305 CY 90.00 $37.50 $45.00 $40.31$3,375.00 $3,627.90$4,050.00

GEOTEXTILE; PERM 
CONTROL CL.1, 
NON-WOVEN

593.411 SY 310.00 $9.95 $3.00 $10.70$3,084.50 $3,317.00$930.00

PVC GEOMEMBRANE (40 
MIL)

593.521 SY 60.00 $20.00 $18.00 $21.50$1,200.00 $1,290.00$1,080.00

12" STEEL END SECTIONS603.34112 EA 1.00 $595.00 $85.00 $639.93$595.00 $639.93$85.00

15" ALUMINIZED STEEL END 
SECTION

603.36115 EA 1.00 $650.00 $135.00 $698.75$650.00 $698.75$135.00

24" ALUMINIZED STEEL END 
SECTION

603.36124 EA 6.00 $499.00 $240.00 $536.43$2,994.00 $3,218.58$1,440.00

30" ALUMINIZED STEEL END 
SECTION

603.36130 EA 5.00 $725.00 $440.00 $779.38$3,625.00 $3,896.90$2,200.00

36" ALUMINIZED STEEL END 
SECTION

603.36136 EA 2.00 $749.00 $700.00 $805.18$1,498.00 $1,610.36$1,400.00

12" PIPE FOR SLOPE 
DRAIN.

603.40012 LF 110.00 $23.00 $110.00 $24.73$2,530.00 $2,720.30$12,100.00

RELAYING 18" DRAIN PIPE603.60018 LF 8.00 $250.00 $140.00 $267.68$2,000.00 $2,141.44$1,120.00

LAYING/RELAYING 30" 
DRAINAGE PIPE

603.60030 LF 8.00 $300.00 $140.00 $321.43$2,400.00 $2,571.44$1,120.00

24" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH 
INTERIOR)

603.80224 LF 100.00 $59.00 $80.00 $63.43$5,900.00 $6,343.00$8,000.00

DROP INLETS TYPE B604.22 U 3.00 $1,500.00 $2,200.00 $1,612.50$4,500.00 $4,837.50$6,600.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

DROP INLETS TYPE D-B604.242 U 3.00 $1,600.00 $2,300.00 $1,720.00$4,800.00 $5,160.00$6,900.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET

604.4 LF 160.00 $429.00 $470.00 $353.68$68,640.00 $56,588.80$75,200.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING DRAINAGE MANHOLES

604.52 LF 8.00 $429.00 $585.00 $353.68$3,432.00 $2,829.44$4,680.00

GRATES & FRAMES, TYPE E 604.75 EA 5.00 $535.00 $800.00 $575.13$2,675.00 $2,875.65$4,000.00

OUTLET CONTROL 
STRUCTURE

604.9101 U 1.00 $3,750.00 $4,400.00 $4,031.25$3,750.00 $4,031.25$4,400.00

OUTLET CONTROL 
STRUCTURE

604.9102 U 1.00 $3,750.00 $4,400.00 $4,031.25$3,750.00 $4,031.25$4,400.00

OUTLET CONTROL 
STRUCTURE

604.9103 U 1.00 $3,750.00 $4,100.00 $4,031.25$3,750.00 $4,031.25$4,100.00

OUTLET CONTROL 
STRUCTURE

604.9104 U 1.00 $3,750.00 $4,400.00 $4,031.25$3,750.00 $4,031.25$4,400.00

6" PERF. CORR. 
POLYETHYL PIPE UND.

605.506 LF 190.00 $17.50 $24.00 $18.81$3,325.00 $3,573.90$4,560.00

FURNISH STEEL POSTS 
(NU-GUARD-31), 6'-6" WITH 
HARDWARE

606.01578 EA 84.00 $48.00 $60.00 $52.00$4,032.00 $4,368.00$5,040.00

BEAM GUARDRAIL, LONG 
SPAN DOUBLE NESTED 
(25') STEEL POST

606.12123 U 1.00 $2,750.00 $3,800.00 $1,920.00$2,750.00 $1,920.00$3,800.00

BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(TERMINAL UNIT TYPE 
EAGRT 50 FT) (STEEL 
POST)

606.1254 U 3.00 $1,725.00 $2,500.00 $1,890.00$5,175.00 $5,670.00$7,500.00

BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(TERMINAL UNIT TYPE G-2) 
(STEEL POST)

606.127 U 56.00 $425.00 $580.00 $518.00$23,800.00 $29,008.00$32,480.00

STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL 
STEEL POSTS (NU-GUARD 
31)

606.15808 LF 5,300.00 $17.00 $18.50 $15.52$90,100.00 $82,256.00$98,050.00

31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL 
WITH 8" OFFSET BLOCK 
(STEEL POST)

606.18001 LF 11,625.00 $15.10 $19.00 $15.86$175,537.50 $184,372.50$220,875.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

31" DOUBLE FACED 
W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 
8" OFFSET BLOCK (STEEL 
POST)

606.28001 LF 26,400.00 $21.25 $26.85 $22.80$561,000.00 $601,920.00$708,840.00

DOUBLE FACED 
TRANSITION RAIL, STEEL 
POST

606.322 U 1.00 $3,800.00 $4,500.00 $4,052.00$3,800.00 $4,052.00$4,500.00

SINGLE FACED 
ASYMMETRICAL 
TRANSITION RAIL, LEFT 
(STEEL POST)

606.34201 U 14.00 $1,385.00 $1,500.00 $2,680.00$19,390.00 $37,520.00$21,000.00

SINGLE FACED 
ASYMMETRICAL 
TRANSITION RAIL, RIGHT 
(STEEL POST)

606.34202 U 12.00 $1,385.00 $1,500.00 $2,680.00$16,620.00 $32,160.00$18,000.00

54" TO BEAM GUARDRAIL 
TRANSITION SINGLE SLOPE 
CONRETE BARRIER, 
PRECAST

606.41252 U 1.00 $3,300.00 $4,000.00 $3,708.75$3,300.00 $3,708.75$4,000.00

54" SINGLE SLOPE 
CONCRETE BARIER, 
PRECAST

606.4135 LF 80.00 $110.00 $190.00 $123.63$8,800.00 $9,890.40$15,200.00

TEMP. IMPACT 
ATTENUATION DEVICE 
(NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST 
LEVEL 3

606.9523 U 3.00 $1,100.00 $5,100.00 $6,000.00$3,300.00 $18,000.00$15,300.00

BITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B 
(4" REVEAL)

609.811 LF 145.00 $7.50 $12.00 $8.05$1,087.50 $1,167.25$1,740.00

MOLDED PULL BOX 13"X24"614.522 EA 4.00 $367.50 $330.00 $483.75$1,470.00 $1,935.00$1,320.00

UNIFORMED OFFICERS 
WITH VEHICLE

618.61 $ 80,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$80,000.00 $80,000.00$80,000.00

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 619.1 U 1.00 $135,490.00 $42,000.00 $94,986.00$135,490.00 $94,986.00$42,000.00

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN

619.25 U 4.00 $3,000.00 $4,200.00 $1,800.00$12,000.00 $7,200.00$16,800.00

AUTOMATED 
TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED 
LIMIT SIGN

619.279 U 4.00 $3,600.00 $3,150.00 $2,640.00$14,400.00 $10,560.00$12,600.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

TRUCK-MOUNTED IMPACT 
ATTENUATOR, TEST LEVEL 
3

619.63 U 2.00 $9,600.00 $19,000.00 $14,400.00$19,200.00 $28,800.00$38,000.00

RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM 
GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR

621.2 EA 200.00 $4.00 $5.00 $4.40$800.00 $880.00$1,000.00

SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH 
POST

621.31 EA 255.00 $33.00 $42.00 $34.00$8,415.00 $8,670.00$10,710.00

DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH 
POST

621.32 EA 20.00 $33.00 $46.00 $38.00$660.00 $760.00$920.00

STEEL WITNESS MARKERS622.1 EA 75.00 $33.00 $32.00 $28.80$2,475.00 $2,160.00$2,400.00

EROSION STONE645.3 TON 300.00 $39.50 $41.00 $31.71$11,850.00 $9,513.00$12,300.00

TEMPORARY SLOPE 
STABILIZATION TYPE A

645.41 SY 18,500.00 $1.35 $1.60 $2.31$24,975.00 $42,735.00$29,600.00

COMPOST SOCK FOR 
PERIMETER BERM

645.512 LF 1,600.00 $4.00 $4.00 $4.29$6,400.00 $6,864.00$6,400.00

SILT FENCE645.531 LF 2,200.00 $2.85 $3.00 $3.06$6,270.00 $6,732.00$6,600.00

STORM WATER POLLUTION 
PREVENTION PLAN

645.7 U 1.00 $4,850.00 $5,660.00 $5,213.75$4,850.00 $5,213.75$5,660.00

MONITORING SWPPP AND 
EROSION AND SEDIMENT 
CONTROLS

645.71 HR 120.00 $55.00 $65.00 $59.13$6,600.00 $7,095.60$7,800.00

TURF ESTABLISHMENT 
WITH MULCH AND 
TACKIFIERS

646.3 A 24.50 $1,700.00 $2,000.00 $2,042.50$41,650.00 $50,041.25$49,000.00

HUMUS647.1 CY 11,300.00 $3.40 $3.80 $3.17$38,420.00 $35,821.00$42,940.00

HUMUS, INTERMIXED, 2" 
DEEP

647.22 CY 15.00 $4.50 $88.00 $4.84$67.50 $72.60$1,320.00

SEDIMENT SUMP 
MEASURING BLOCK 

670.02 EA 1.00 $500.00 $560.00 $537.50$500.00 $537.50$560.00

IMPACT ATTENUATOR 
FOUNDATION PAD

678.201 U 6.00 $1,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,956.25$9,000.00 $17,737.50$15,000.00

LOW MAINTENANCE/SELF 
RESTORING IMPACT 
ATTENUATION DEVICE TL 3

678.233 U 6.00 $31,500.00 $33,400.00 $29,750.00$189,000.00 $178,500.00$200,400.00

MOBILIZATION692 U 1.00 $104,000.00 $27,625.00 $312,841.42$104,000.00 $312,841.42$27,625.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN

697.11 U 1.00 $300.00 $1,500.00 $3,117.50$300.00 $3,117.50$1,500.00

FIELD OFFICE TYPE C698.13 MON 9.00 $1,700.00 $1,350.00 $2,420.00$15,300.00 $21,780.00$12,150.00

MISCELLANEOUS 
TEMPORARY EROSION AND 
SEDIMENT CONTROL

699 $ 8,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$8,000.00 $8,000.00$8,000.00

FUEL ADJUSTMENT1010.15 $ 20,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$20,000.00 $20,000.00$20,000.00

$2,764,984.70 $2,988,999.50 $3,116,421.09



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED

CLEARING201.0101 A 0.60 $12,000.00 $16,000.00$7,200.00 $9,600.00

INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL TYPE I

201.881 SY 200.00 $10.75 $5.00$2,150.00 $1,000.00

INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL TYPE II

201.882 SY 400.00 $19.50 $5.00$7,800.00 $2,000.00

REMOVAL OF EXISTING 
PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER

202.41 LF 60.00 $13.35 $8.00$801.00 $480.00

CURB REMOVAL FOR 
STORAGE

202.6 LF 120.00 $3.40 $5.00$408.00 $600.00

REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL202.7 LF 11,350.00 $1.35 $1.00$15,322.50 $11,350.00

COMMON EXCAVATION203.1 CY 21,750.00 $5.35 $14.00$116,362.50 $304,500.00

MUCK EXCAVATION203.4 CY 20.00 $10.55 $45.00$211.00 $900.00

LOW PERMEABILITY FILL203.5301 CY 400.00 $31.00 $25.00$12,400.00 $10,000.00

EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE203.601 CY 35,000.00 $17.00 $14.00$595,000.00 $490,000.00

COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION

206.1 CY 65.00 $21.80 $30.00$1,417.00 $1,950.00

COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION 
EXPLORATORY

206.19 CY 20.00 $26.65 $60.00$533.00 $1,200.00

ROCK STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION

206.2 CY 375.00 $5.35 $120.00$2,006.25 $45,000.00

FINE GRADING214 U 1.00 $4,000.00 $55,000.00$4,000.00 $55,000.00

SAND304.101 CY 30.00 $43.25 $50.00$1,297.50 $1,500.00

CRUSHED GRAVEL304.301 CY 12,150.00 $30.40 $32.00$369,360.00 $388,800.00

CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR 
SHOULDER LEVELING

304.32 TON 60.00 $46.80 $70.00$2,808.00 $4,200.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD 

403.12 TON 250.00 $135.00 $420.00$33,750.00 $105,000.00

PAVEMENT JOINT 
ADHESIVE

403.6 LF 4,250.00 $0.40 $7.00$1,700.00 $29,750.00

COLD PLANING 
BITUMINOUS SURFACES

417 SY 280.00 $16.25 $25.00$4,550.00 $7,000.00

WATER DIVERSION 
STRUCTURE

503.101 U 1.00 $500.00 $8,500.00$500.00 $8,500.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED

WATER DIVERSION 
STRUCTURE

503.102 U 1.00 $500.00 $8,500.00$500.00 $8,500.00

WATER DIVERSION 
STRUCTURE

503.103 U 1.00 $500.00 $8,500.00$500.00 $8,500.00

WATER DIVERSION 
STRUCTURE

503.104 U 1.00 $500.00 $8,500.00$500.00 $8,500.00

WATER DIVERSION 
STRUCTURE

503.105 U 1.00 $500.00 $8,500.00$500.00 $8,500.00

WATER DIVERSION 
STRUCTURE

503.106 U 1.00 $500.00 $8,500.00$500.00 $8,500.00

WATER DIVERSION 
STRUCTURE

503.107 U 1.00 $500.00 $8,500.00$500.00 $8,500.00

STONE FILL, CLASS C 
(WASHED)

585.305 CY 90.00 $74.45 $55.00$6,700.50 $4,950.00

GEOTEXTILE; PERM 
CONTROL CL.1, 
NON-WOVEN

593.411 SY 310.00 $4.50 $2.90$1,395.00 $899.00

PVC GEOMEMBRANE (40 
MIL)

593.521 SY 60.00 $19.60 $10.00$1,176.00 $600.00

12" STEEL END SECTIONS603.34112 EA 1.00 $285.00 $145.00$285.00 $145.00

15" ALUMINIZED STEEL END 
SECTION

603.36115 EA 1.00 $340.00 $200.00$340.00 $200.00

24" ALUMINIZED STEEL END 
SECTION

603.36124 EA 6.00 $540.00 $400.00$3,240.00 $2,400.00

30" ALUMINIZED STEEL END 
SECTION

603.36130 EA 5.00 $775.00 $725.00$3,875.00 $3,625.00

36" ALUMINIZED STEEL END 
SECTION

603.36136 EA 2.00 $1,235.00 $1,100.00$2,470.00 $2,200.00

12" PIPE FOR SLOPE 
DRAIN.

603.40012 LF 110.00 $43.85 $80.00$4,823.50 $8,800.00

RELAYING 18" DRAIN PIPE603.60018 LF 8.00 $66.60 $110.00$532.80 $880.00

LAYING/RELAYING 30" 
DRAINAGE PIPE

603.60030 LF 8.00 $78.00 $225.00$624.00 $1,800.00

24" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH 
INTERIOR)

603.80224 LF 100.00 $66.50 $79.00$6,650.00 $7,900.00

DROP INLETS TYPE B604.22 U 3.00 $2,300.00 $2,000.00$6,900.00 $6,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED

DROP INLETS TYPE D-B604.242 U 3.00 $3,570.00 $1,400.00$10,710.00 $4,200.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET

604.4 LF 160.00 $470.00 $300.00$75,200.00 $48,000.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING DRAINAGE MANHOLES

604.52 LF 8.00 $470.00 $300.00$3,760.00 $2,400.00

GRATES & FRAMES, TYPE E 604.75 EA 5.00 $965.00 $625.00$4,825.00 $3,125.00

OUTLET CONTROL 
STRUCTURE

604.9101 U 1.00 $4,600.00 $2,600.00$4,600.00 $2,600.00

OUTLET CONTROL 
STRUCTURE

604.9102 U 1.00 $4,470.00 $2,600.00$4,470.00 $2,600.00

OUTLET CONTROL 
STRUCTURE

604.9103 U 1.00 $4,220.00 $2,600.00$4,220.00 $2,600.00

OUTLET CONTROL 
STRUCTURE

604.9104 U 1.00 $4,400.00 $2,600.00$4,400.00 $2,600.00

6" PERF. CORR. 
POLYETHYL PIPE UND.

605.506 LF 190.00 $37.00 $22.00$7,030.00 $4,180.00

FURNISH STEEL POSTS 
(NU-GUARD-31), 6'-6" WITH 
HARDWARE

606.01578 EA 84.00 $54.20 $50.00$4,552.80 $4,200.00

BEAM GUARDRAIL, LONG 
SPAN DOUBLE NESTED 
(25') STEEL POST

606.12123 U 1.00 $3,500.00 $2,900.00$3,500.00 $2,900.00

BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(TERMINAL UNIT TYPE 
EAGRT 50 FT) (STEEL 
POST)

606.1254 U 3.00 $2,270.00 $1,800.00$6,810.00 $5,400.00

BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(TERMINAL UNIT TYPE G-2) 
(STEEL POST)

606.127 U 56.00 $540.00 $450.00$30,240.00 $25,200.00

STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL 
STEEL POSTS (NU-GUARD 
31)

606.15808 LF 5,300.00 $17.40 $17.50$92,220.00 $92,750.00

31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL 
WITH 8" OFFSET BLOCK 
(STEEL POST)

606.18001 LF 11,625.00 $17.90 $15.85$208,087.50 $184,256.25



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED

31" DOUBLE FACED 
W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 
8" OFFSET BLOCK (STEEL 
POST)

606.28001 LF 26,400.00 $24.95 $22.00$658,680.00 $580,800.00

DOUBLE FACED 
TRANSITION RAIL, STEEL 
POST

606.322 U 1.00 $4,175.00 $3,990.00$4,175.00 $3,990.00

SINGLE FACED 
ASYMMETRICAL 
TRANSITION RAIL, LEFT 
(STEEL POST)

606.34201 U 14.00 $1,360.00 $1,450.00$19,040.00 $20,300.00

SINGLE FACED 
ASYMMETRICAL 
TRANSITION RAIL, RIGHT 
(STEEL POST)

606.34202 U 12.00 $1,360.00 $1,450.00$16,320.00 $17,400.00

54" TO BEAM GUARDRAIL 
TRANSITION SINGLE SLOPE 
CONRETE BARRIER, 
PRECAST

606.41252 U 1.00 $3,850.00 $4,300.00$3,850.00 $4,300.00

54" SINGLE SLOPE 
CONCRETE BARIER, 
PRECAST

606.4135 LF 80.00 $136.00 $125.00$10,880.00 $10,000.00

TEMP. IMPACT 
ATTENUATION DEVICE 
(NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST 
LEVEL 3

606.9523 U 3.00 $4,400.00 $4,500.00$13,200.00 $13,500.00

BITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B 
(4" REVEAL)

609.811 LF 145.00 $10.85 $20.00$1,573.25 $2,900.00

MOLDED PULL BOX 13"X24"614.522 EA 4.00 $440.00 $500.00$1,760.00 $2,000.00

UNIFORMED OFFICERS 
WITH VEHICLE

618.61 $ 80,000.00 $1.00 $1.00$80,000.00 $80,000.00

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 619.1 U 1.00 $69,000.00 $90,000.00$69,000.00 $90,000.00

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN

619.25 U 4.00 $7,600.00 $225.00$30,400.00 $900.00

AUTOMATED 
TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED 
LIMIT SIGN

619.279 U 4.00 $9,760.00 $6,300.00$39,040.00 $25,200.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED

TRUCK-MOUNTED IMPACT 
ATTENUATOR, TEST LEVEL 
3

619.63 U 2.00 $22,000.00 $16,000.00$44,000.00 $32,000.00

RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM 
GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR

621.2 EA 200.00 $4.35 $4.20$870.00 $840.00

SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH 
POST

621.31 EA 255.00 $39.00 $34.00$9,945.00 $8,670.00

DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH 
POST

621.32 EA 20.00 $43.50 $34.00$870.00 $680.00

STEEL WITNESS MARKERS622.1 EA 75.00 $30.35 $34.00$2,276.25 $2,550.00

EROSION STONE645.3 TON 300.00 $28.00 $25.00$8,400.00 $7,500.00

TEMPORARY SLOPE 
STABILIZATION TYPE A

645.41 SY 18,500.00 $1.50 $1.40$27,750.00 $25,900.00

COMPOST SOCK FOR 
PERIMETER BERM

645.512 LF 1,600.00 $6.40 $3.75$10,240.00 $6,000.00

SILT FENCE645.531 LF 2,200.00 $3.00 $2.50$6,600.00 $5,500.00

STORM WATER POLLUTION 
PREVENTION PLAN

645.7 U 1.00 $3,250.00 $5,100.00$3,250.00 $5,100.00

MONITORING SWPPP AND 
EROSION AND SEDIMENT 
CONTROLS

645.71 HR 120.00 $110.00 $60.00$13,200.00 $7,200.00

TURF ESTABLISHMENT 
WITH MULCH AND 
TACKIFIERS

646.3 A 24.50 $1,850.00 $1,750.00$45,325.00 $42,875.00

HUMUS647.1 CY 11,300.00 $10.30 $15.00$116,390.00 $169,500.00

HUMUS, INTERMIXED, 2" 
DEEP

647.22 CY 15.00 $36.80 $35.00$552.00 $525.00

SEDIMENT SUMP 
MEASURING BLOCK 

670.02 EA 1.00 $865.00 $950.00$865.00 $950.00

IMPACT ATTENUATOR 
FOUNDATION PAD

678.201 U 6.00 $2,470.00 $2,000.00$14,820.00 $12,000.00

LOW MAINTENANCE/SELF 
RESTORING IMPACT 
ATTENUATION DEVICE TL 3

678.233 U 6.00 $31,000.00 $33,000.00$186,000.00 $198,000.00

MOBILIZATION692 U 1.00 $177,700.00 $110,000.00$177,700.00 $110,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED

INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN

697.11 U 1.00 $1,100.00 $3,000.00$1,100.00 $3,000.00

FIELD OFFICE TYPE C698.13 MON 9.00 $2,400.00 $1,700.00$21,600.00 $15,300.00

MISCELLANEOUS 
TEMPORARY EROSION AND 
SEDIMENT CONTROL

699 $ 8,000.00 $1.00 $1.00$8,000.00 $8,000.00

FUEL ADJUSTMENT1010.15 $ 20,000.00 $1.00 $1.00$20,000.00 $20,000.00

$3,353,885.35 $3,490,120.25



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

201.0101 CLEARING A 0.60 $3,000.00 $1,800.00$4,000.00 $2,400.00 $600.00

201.881 INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL TYPE I

SY 200.00 $3.00 $600.00$3.20 $640.00 $40.00

201.882 INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL TYPE II

SY 400.00 $4.00 $1,600.00$3.00 $1,200.00 ($400.00)

202.41 REMOVAL OF EXISTING 
PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER

LF 60.00 $22.00 $1,320.00$25.00 $1,500.00 $180.00

202.6 CURB REMOVAL FOR 
STORAGE

LF 120.00 $5.00 $600.00$4.16 $499.20 ($100.80)

202.7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 11,350.00 $1.20 $13,620.00$0.60 $6,810.00 ($6,810.00)

203.1 COMMON EXCAVATION CY 21,750.00 $4.25 $92,437.50$3.00 $65,250.00 ($27,187.50)

203.4 MUCK EXCAVATION CY 20.00 $25.00 $500.00$28.00 $560.00 $60.00

203.5301 LOW PERMEABILITY FILL CY 400.00 $25.00 $10,000.00$18.00 $7,200.00 ($2,800.00)

203.601 EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE CY 35,000.00 $12.00 $420,000.00$13.00 $455,000.00 $35,000.00

206.1 COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION

CY 65.00 $24.00 $1,560.00$25.00 $1,625.00 $65.00

206.19 COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION 
EXPLORATORY

CY 20.00 $50.00 $1,000.00$35.00 $700.00 ($300.00)

206.2 ROCK STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION

CY 375.00 $28.00 $10,500.00$75.00 $28,125.00 $17,625.00

214 FINE GRADING U 1.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00$15,000.00 $15,000.00 $13,000.00

304.101 SAND CY 30.00 $25.00 $750.00$38.50 $1,155.00 $405.00

304.301 CRUSHED GRAVEL CY 12,150.00 $19.00 $230,850.00$24.25 $294,637.50 $63,787.50

304.32 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR 
SHOULDER LEVELING

TON 60.00 $24.00 $1,440.00$40.00 $2,400.00 $960.00

403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD 

TON 250.00 $120.00 $30,000.00$225.00 $56,250.00 $26,250.00

403.6 PAVEMENT JOINT 
ADHESIVE

LF 4,250.00 $0.50 $2,125.00$0.70 $2,975.00 $850.00

417 COLD PLANING 
BITUMINOUS SURFACES

SY 280.00 $20.00 $5,600.00$16.25 $4,550.00 ($1,050.00)

503.101 WATER DIVERSION 
STRUCTURE

U 1.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00$500.00 $500.00 ($500.00)



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

503.102 WATER DIVERSION 
STRUCTURE

U 1.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00$500.00 $500.00 ($2,000.00)

503.103 WATER DIVERSION 
STRUCTURE

U 1.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00$500.00 $500.00 ($1,500.00)

503.104 WATER DIVERSION 
STRUCTURE

U 1.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00$500.00 $500.00 ($500.00)

503.105 WATER DIVERSION 
STRUCTURE

U 1.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00$500.00 $500.00 ($500.00)

503.106 WATER DIVERSION 
STRUCTURE

U 1.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00$500.00 $500.00 ($1,500.00)

503.107 WATER DIVERSION 
STRUCTURE

U 1.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00$500.00 $500.00 ($1,500.00)

585.305 STONE FILL, CLASS C 
(WASHED)

CY 90.00 $45.00 $4,050.00$37.50 $3,375.00 ($675.00)

593.411 GEOTEXTILE; PERM 
CONTROL CL.1, 
NON-WOVEN

SY 310.00 $3.50 $1,085.00$9.95 $3,084.50 $1,999.50

593.521 PVC GEOMEMBRANE (40 
MIL)

SY 60.00 $20.00 $1,200.00$20.00 $1,200.00 $0.00

603.34112 12" STEEL END SECTIONS EA 1.00 $250.00 $250.00$595.00 $595.00 $345.00

603.36115 15" ALUMINIZED STEEL END 
SECTION

EA 1.00 $275.00 $275.00$650.00 $650.00 $375.00

603.36124 24" ALUMINIZED STEEL END 
SECTION

EA 6.00 $375.00 $2,250.00$499.00 $2,994.00 $744.00

603.36130 30" ALUMINIZED STEEL END 
SECTION

EA 5.00 $550.00 $2,750.00$725.00 $3,625.00 $875.00

603.36136 36" ALUMINIZED STEEL END 
SECTION

EA 2.00 $800.00 $1,600.00$749.00 $1,498.00 ($102.00)

603.40012 12" PIPE FOR SLOPE 
DRAIN.

LF 110.00 $40.00 $4,400.00$23.00 $2,530.00 ($1,870.00)

603.60018 RELAYING 18" DRAIN PIPE LF 8.00 $30.00 $240.00$250.00 $2,000.00 $1,760.00

603.60030 LAYING/RELAYING 30" 
DRAINAGE PIPE

LF 8.00 $80.00 $640.00$300.00 $2,400.00 $1,760.00

603.80224 24" PLASTIC PIPE (SMOOTH 
INTERIOR)

LF 100.00 $54.00 $5,400.00$59.00 $5,900.00 $500.00

604.22 DROP INLETS TYPE B U 3.00 $1,900.00 $5,700.00$1,500.00 $4,500.00 ($1,200.00)



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

604.242 DROP INLETS TYPE D-B U 3.00 $1,400.00 $4,200.00$1,600.00 $4,800.00 $600.00

604.4 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET

LF 160.00 $340.00 $54,400.00$429.00 $68,640.00 $14,240.00

604.52 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING DRAINAGE MANHOLES

LF 8.00 $350.00 $2,800.00$429.00 $3,432.00 $632.00

604.75 GRATES & FRAMES, TYPE E  EA 5.00 $650.00 $3,250.00$535.00 $2,675.00 ($575.00)

604.9101 OUTLET CONTROL 
STRUCTURE

U 1.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00$3,750.00 $3,750.00 $750.00

604.9102 OUTLET CONTROL 
STRUCTURE

U 1.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00$3,750.00 $3,750.00 $750.00

604.9103 OUTLET CONTROL 
STRUCTURE

U 1.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00$3,750.00 $3,750.00 $750.00

604.9104 OUTLET CONTROL 
STRUCTURE

U 1.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00$3,750.00 $3,750.00 $750.00

605.506 6" PERF. CORR. 
POLYETHYL PIPE UND.

LF 190.00 $20.00 $3,800.00$17.50 $3,325.00 ($475.00)

606.01578 FURNISH STEEL POSTS 
(NU-GUARD-31), 6'-6" WITH 
HARDWARE

EA 84.00 $50.00 $4,200.00$48.00 $4,032.00 ($168.00)

606.12123 BEAM GUARDRAIL, LONG 
SPAN DOUBLE NESTED 
(25') STEEL POST

U 1.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00$2,750.00 $2,750.00 ($250.00)

606.1254 BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(TERMINAL UNIT TYPE 
EAGRT 50 FT) (STEEL 
POST)

U 3.00 $1,950.00 $5,850.00$1,725.00 $5,175.00 ($675.00)

606.127 BEAM GUARDRAIL 
(TERMINAL UNIT TYPE G-2) 
(STEEL POST)

U 56.00 $500.00 $28,000.00$425.00 $23,800.00 ($4,200.00)

606.15808 STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL 
STEEL POSTS (NU-GUARD 
31)

LF 5,300.00 $22.00 $116,600.00$17.00 $90,100.00 ($26,500.00)

606.18001 31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL 
WITH 8" OFFSET BLOCK 
(STEEL POST)

LF 11,625.00 $16.00 $186,000.00$15.10 $175,537.50 ($10,462.50)



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

606.28001 31" DOUBLE FACED 
W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 
8" OFFSET BLOCK (STEEL 
POST)

LF 26,400.00 $21.00 $554,400.00$21.25 $561,000.00 $6,600.00

606.322 DOUBLE FACED 
TRANSITION RAIL, STEEL 
POST

U 1.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00$3,800.00 $3,800.00 ($200.00)

606.34201 SINGLE FACED 
ASYMMETRICAL 
TRANSITION RAIL, LEFT 
(STEEL POST)

U 14.00 $800.00 $11,200.00$1,385.00 $19,390.00 $8,190.00

606.34202 SINGLE FACED 
ASYMMETRICAL 
TRANSITION RAIL, RIGHT 
(STEEL POST)

U 12.00 $800.00 $9,600.00$1,385.00 $16,620.00 $7,020.00

606.41252 54" TO BEAM GUARDRAIL 
TRANSITION SINGLE SLOPE 
CONRETE BARRIER, 
PRECAST

U 1.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00$3,300.00 $3,300.00 ($200.00)

606.4135 54" SINGLE SLOPE 
CONCRETE BARIER, 
PRECAST

LF 80.00 $120.00 $9,600.00$110.00 $8,800.00 ($800.00)

606.9523 TEMP. IMPACT 
ATTENUATION DEVICE 
(NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST 
LEVEL 3

U 3.00 $3,000.00 $9,000.00$1,100.00 $3,300.00 ($5,700.00)

609.811 BITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B 
(4" REVEAL)

LF 145.00 $15.00 $2,175.00$7.50 $1,087.50 ($1,087.50)

614.522 MOLDED PULL BOX 13"X24"  EA 4.00 $325.00 $1,300.00$367.50 $1,470.00 $170.00

618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS 
WITH VEHICLE

$ 80,000.00 $1.00 $80,000.00$1.00 $80,000.00 $0.00

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC  U 1.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00$135,490.00 $135,490.00 $60,490.00

619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN

U 4.00 $3,500.00 $14,000.00$3,000.00 $12,000.00 ($2,000.00)

619.279 AUTOMATED 
TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED 
LIMIT SIGN

U 4.00 $2,500.00 $10,000.00$3,600.00 $14,400.00 $4,400.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

619.63 TRUCK-MOUNTED IMPACT 
ATTENUATOR, TEST LEVEL 
3

U 2.00 $8,000.00 $16,000.00$9,600.00 $19,200.00 $3,200.00

621.2 RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM 
GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR

EA 200.00 $4.00 $800.00$4.00 $800.00 $0.00

621.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH 
POST

EA 255.00 $32.00 $8,160.00$33.00 $8,415.00 $255.00

621.32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH 
POST

EA 20.00 $36.00 $720.00$33.00 $660.00 ($60.00)

622.1 STEEL WITNESS MARKERS  EA 75.00 $28.00 $2,100.00$33.00 $2,475.00 $375.00

645.3 EROSION STONE TON 300.00 $25.00 $7,500.00$39.50 $11,850.00 $4,350.00

645.41 TEMPORARY SLOPE 
STABILIZATION TYPE A

SY 18,500.00 $1.50 $27,750.00$1.35 $24,975.00 ($2,775.00)

645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR 
PERIMETER BERM

LF 1,600.00 $5.50 $8,800.00$4.00 $6,400.00 ($2,400.00)

645.531 SILT FENCE LF 2,200.00 $3.00 $6,600.00$2.85 $6,270.00 ($330.00)

645.7 STORM WATER POLLUTION 
PREVENTION PLAN

U 1.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00$4,850.00 $4,850.00 $2,350.00

645.71 MONITORING SWPPP AND 
EROSION AND SEDIMENT 
CONTROLS

HR 120.00 $75.00 $9,000.00$55.00 $6,600.00 ($2,400.00)

646.3 TURF ESTABLISHMENT 
WITH MULCH AND 
TACKIFIERS

A 24.50 $1,700.00 $41,650.00$1,700.00 $41,650.00 $0.00

647.1 HUMUS CY 11,300.00 $12.00 $135,600.00$3.40 $38,420.00 ($97,180.00)

647.22 HUMUS, INTERMIXED, 2" 
DEEP

CY 15.00 $25.00 $375.00$4.50 $67.50 ($307.50)

670.02 SEDIMENT SUMP 
MEASURING BLOCK 

EA 1.00 $600.00 $600.00$500.00 $500.00 ($100.00)

678.201 IMPACT ATTENUATOR 
FOUNDATION PAD

U 6.00 $1,500.00 $9,000.00$1,500.00 $9,000.00 $0.00

678.233 LOW MAINTENANCE/SELF 
RESTORING IMPACT 
ATTENUATION DEVICE TL 3

U 6.00 $29,000.00 $174,000.00$31,500.00 $189,000.00 $15,000.00

692 MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $120,000.00 $120,000.00$104,000.00 $104,000.00 ($16,000.00)



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

697.11 INVASIVE SPECIES 
CONTROL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN

U 1.00 $500.00 $500.00$300.00 $300.00 ($200.00)

698.13 FIELD OFFICE TYPE C MON 9.00 $1,600.00 $14,400.00$1,700.00 $15,300.00 $900.00

699 MISCELLANEOUS 
TEMPORARY EROSION AND 
SEDIMENT CONTROL

$ 8,000.00 $1.00 $8,000.00$1.00 $8,000.00 $0.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00$1.00 $20,000.00 $0.00

$2,764,984.70 $2,691,572.50 $73,412.20


